



\$~1 to 11

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8827/2025, CM APPLs. 37724/2025, 37725/2025,  
37726/2025 & 38701/2025

DIMPLE ARORA AND ORS .....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Atul Kumar  
Srivastav, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai and Mr. Umesh  
Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS .....Respondents

Through:

+ W.P.(C) 8831/2025, CM APPLs. 37734/2025, 37735/2025,  
37736/2025 & 38702/2025

POOJA VERMA AND ORS. ....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Atul Kumar  
Srivastav, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai and Mr. Umesh  
Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS .....Respondents

Through:

+ W.P.(C) 8832/2025, CM APPLs. 37740/2025, 37741/2025,  
37742/2025 & 38703/2025

SUMAN LATA BHARDWAJ AND ORS. ....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Atul Kumar  
Srivastav, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai and Mr. Umesh  
Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS .....Respondents



Through:

+ W.P.(C) 8833/2025, CM APPLs. 37746/2025, 37747/2025,  
37748/2025 & 38704/2025

RUCHI KAUSHIK AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Atul Kumar  
Srivastav, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai and Mr. Umesh  
Kumar, Adv.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS .....Respondents

Through:

+ W.P.(C) 8834/2025, CM APPLs. 37752/2025, 37753/2025,  
37754/2025 & 38705/2025

ABDUR REHMAN AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Atul Kumar  
Srivastav, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai and Mr. Umesh  
Kumar, Adv.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS .....Respondents

Through:

+ W.P.(C) 8835/2025, CM APPLs. 37784/2025, 37785/2025,  
37786/2025 & 38706/2025

CHANDER MOHAN AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Atul Kumar  
Srivastav, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai and Mr. Umesh  
Kumar, Adv.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents



Through:

+ W.P.(C) 8836/2025, CM APPLs. 37790/2025, 37791/2025,  
37792/2025 & 38707/2025

DIVAKER SINGH AND ORS .....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Atul Kumar  
Srivastav, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai and Mr. Umesh  
Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS. ....Respondents

Through:

+ W.P.(C) 8840/2025, CM APPLs. 37799/2025, 37800/2025,  
37801/2025 & 38708/2025

VIPIN KUMAR SHARMA AND ORS. ....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Atul Kumar  
Srivastav, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai and Mr. Umesh  
Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVT NCT OF DELHI AND ORS .....Respondents

Through:

+ W.P.(C) 8842/2025, CM APPLs. 37814/2025, 37815/2025,  
37816/2025 & 38709/2025

SAURABH DASS AND ORS .....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Atul Kumar  
Srivastav, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai and Mr. Umesh  
Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT DELHI AND ORS .....Respondents

Through:



+ W.P.(C) 8846/2025, CM APPLs. 37824/2025, 37825/2025, 37826/2025 & 38710/2025

SHIPRA SHARMA AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai and Mr. Umesh Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS. & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC with Ms. Priya Shukla, Mr. Sumit Kumar and Mr. Aveeraj Sharma, Advs.

+ W.P.(C) 8914/2025, CM APPLs. 38195/2025, 38196/2025 & 38197/2025

RAMESH CHAND YADAV AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Hetvi Patel, Mr. Atul Kumar Srivastav, Mr. Paul Kumar Kalai and Mr. Umesh Kumar, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL**

**ORDER**

%

**06.08.2025**

1. Given the position of the Roster of the Court, it is not possible for this Bench to hear these matters. Accordingly, these matters are released from part-heard.



2. Re-notify on 19 August 2025 before appropriate Roster Bench, subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.
3. Interim order(s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

**C. HARI SHANKAR, J.**

**AJAY DIGPAUL, J.**

**AUGUST 6, 2025/AR**